

No. A142444

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FIVE**

TIMOTHY A. DeWITT,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

DEVRY UNIVERSITY, INC. *et al*,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COALITION  
AGAINST UNSOLICITED COMMERCIAL EMAIL (CAUCE), *ET  
AL.*, IN SUPPORT OF AND AGAINST ALL PARTIES**

---

Appeal from Judgment Following Order Granting Summary Judgment in  
the Superior Court of the State of California,  
County of Alameda, No. RG 12638207  
Hon. Ronni MacLaren

---

Timothy J. Walton (State Bar No. 184292)  
Jim C. Twu (State Bar No. 175032)  
WALTON TWU LLP  
9515 Soquel Drive Suite #207  
Aptos, CA 95003  
Phone: (831) 685-9800  
Fax: (650) 618-8687

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	<b>iv</b>
<b>I. Introduction .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. The Emails Comply With Section 17529.5.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. From Display-Names that Truthfully Identify         Either the Advertiser or the Sender Do Not         Violate Section 17529.5(a)(2) .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. Truthful Statements in the Body of an Email         Cannot Cure Deception or Misrepresentations         in the Header Information .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. In Drafting § 17529.5, The Legislature Made a         Knowing Distinction Between Header and         Content of an Email and Therefore Did Not         Intend for Deception within a Header to Be         Corrected by the Body .....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>III. Material Misrepresentations and Deception Under CAN-SPAM Are Materially Deceptive for Purposes of Section 17529.5 .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A. CAN-SPAM Sets a National Standard For         Materially False or Misleading Header         Information .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>B. CAN-SPAM Defines Materially Deceptive         Headers .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>C. Under CAN-SPAM, The Body of an Email         Cannot “Cure” Materially False or Misleading         Header Information.....</b>	<b>13</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. Use of Proxy Registered Domain Names To Send Spam May Violate CAN-SPAM Regardless of the From Name .....	14
IV. Courts Should Construe Section 17529.5 Broadly Consistent with Its Purpose: To Prevent Deceptive Spam .....	16
V. Conclusion.....	17
<b>CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....</b>	<b>18</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**California Cases**

*Balsam v. Trancos Inc. et al*,  
203 Cal. App. 4th 1083 (1st Dist. 2012), *petition for review denied*, 2012 Cal. LEXIS 4979 (Cal. May 23, 2012), *petition for certiorari denied*, 2012 U.S. LEXIS 8423 (U.S. Oct. 29, 2012), *petition for rehearing denied*, 2013 U.S. LEXIS 243 (U.S. Jan. 7, 2013)..... 5, 12

*Ferguson v. Friendfinders, Inc.*  
(1st Dist. 2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1255 ..... 6, 7

*Hypertouch Inc. v. ValueClick Inc. et al*,  
(2d Dist. 2011) 192 Cal. App. 4th 805 (2d Dist. 2011)..... 10

*Kleffman v. Vonage Holdings Corp.*  
(2010) 49 Cal. 4th 334..... 3, 12

*Rosolowski v. Guthy-Renker LLC*  
(2d Dist. 2014) 230 Cal. App. 4th 1403 ..... 2, 6

*Smith v. Superior Court*  
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 77..... 16, 17

**Federal Cases**

*Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*  
(1984) 467 US 837 ..... 12

*Facebook v. Power Ventures, Inc.*  
(ND CA February 16, 2012) No. C 08-05780 JW \*12-14 (order granting plaintiff’s summary judgment and denying defendant’s summary judgment) ..... 13

*Gordon v. Virtumundo Inc.*,  
(9th Cir. 2009) 575 F.3d 1040..... 10

*Solid Host NL v. NameCheap*,  
(C.D. Cal. 2009) 652 F. Supp. 2d 1092..... 5

*U.S. v. Kilbride*,  
584 F. 3d 1240, (9th Cir. 2009); ..... 13

*ZooBuh, Inc. v. Better Broadcasting, LLC* (D. Utah May 31, 2013) No. 2:11-cv-00516-DN (order granting default judgment) ..... 4, 7, 8, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

**Page**

**California Statutes and Bill Analysis**

Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17529, 17529.2, 17529.5 .....*passim*  
Bill Analysis for SB 1457, LEGIS. ANALYST, ANALYSIS OF  
SEN. BILL NO. 1457 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) p.1,  
available at [http://leginfo.ca.gov/pub/03-04/bill/sen/sb\\_1451-1500/sb\\_1457\\_cfa\\_20040613\\_185546\\_asm\\_comm.html](http://leginfo.ca.gov/pub/03-04/bill/sen/sb_1451-1500/sb_1457_cfa_20040613_185546_asm_comm.html) ..... 9

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 7701 *et seq.* (CAN-SPAM Act).....*passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 1037 *et seq.* (CAN-SPAM Act)..... 11

**Other Authorities**

CAN-SPAM Act: A Compliance Guide for Business,  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
<http://www.business.ftc.gov/documents/bus61-can-spam-act-compliance-guide-business> (September 2009)..... 12  
E-Mail Open Rates Hinge on ‘Subject’ Line, EMARKETER,  
available at <http://www.emarketer.com/Article/E-Mail-Open-Rates-Hinge-on-Subject-Line/1005550> (Oct. 31, 2007). ..... 4  
National Cyber Alert System, Cyber Security Tip ST04-007,  
UNITED STATES COMPUTER EMERGENCY READINESS  
TEAM, <https://www.us-cert.gov/ncas/tips/ST04-007> ..... 8  
Virus Basics, UNITED STATES COMPUTER EMERGENCY  
READINESS TEAM, <https://www.us-cert.gov/publications/virus-basics> ..... 7  
The Web Bug FAQ, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,  
[https://w2.eff.org/Privacy/Marketing/web\\_bug.html](https://w2.eff.org/Privacy/Marketing/web_bug.html). ..... 8
